No.A.22012/56/97-P&AR(CSW) GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS CIVIL SERVICE WING

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 17th of March, 2021.

In compliance with Election Commission of India's Notification No.154/MZ2021-P.Admn. dated 15.03.2021 designating Shri P. Jawahar, IAS (AGMUT:2007) as Chief Electoral Officer for the state of Mizoram, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri P. Jawahar, IAS as Chief Electoral Officer, Mizoram with effect from the date of taking over of charge and until further orders.

On taking over the charge of Chief Electoral Officer, Shri P. Jawahar shall stand divested of all his other charges except as Secretary to the Government in charge of Election Department in the State Secretariat.

> Sd/-K. LALTHAWMMAWIA Secretary to the Govt of Mizoram

Memo No.A. 22012/56/97 -P&AR(CSW) : Aizawl, the 17th March, 2021. Copy to:

Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.

2. Addl. Chief Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.

3. P.S to Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram.

- 4. P.S. to Speaker, Ministers, Deputy Speaker, Ministers of State, Govt. Deputy Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 5. P.S. to Vice Chairman, State Planning Board, Mizoram.

6. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.

7. Shri B.C Patra, Secretary, Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001 with reference to his letter No.154/MZ/2021-P.Admn dated 15.03.2021.

8. P.S. to Principal Secretary/ Commissioners/ Secretaries/Special Secretary, Government of Mizoram.

9. Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly, Mizoram.

10. Secretary, Mizoram Information Commission.

11. Secretary, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl.

12. Secretary, State Election Commission, Mizoram...

13. Resident Commissioner, Mizoram House, New Delhi.

14. Accountant General, Mizoram, Aizawl.

- 15. Shri Rakesh Kumar Singh, Under Secretary to the Govt. of India (UTS-I), Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi-110 001
- 16. Joint CEO, Mizoram. The address and telephone/fax numbers (office & residence) of Shri P. Jawahar may be communicated to the Commission as soon as he takes over the charge of CEO, Mizoram.

17. All Heads of Department, Government of Mizoram.

- 18. Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram.
- 19. Controller, Printing & Stationeries, Government of Mizoram with 6 (six) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

20. Deputy Secretary, SAD.

- 21. Treasury Officer, Aizawl North/South, Mizoram.
- 22. Under Secertaries, DP&AR(SSW)/SAD(A/E)/ Commerce & Industries/ICT.
- 23. Website Manager, DP&AR for uploading in the Website.
- Officer concerned.
- 25. Guard File No. 1.

(ZAHMINGTHANGI VANCHHAWNG)